

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (720) 625-5150

Appeal from the District Court, El Paso County,
Colorado
The Honorable Edward S. Colt, District Judge
Case No. 2015CV30945

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT:
DONNA KOVAC**

v.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE:
FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE**

Attorneys for Appellee:

L. Michael Brooks, Jr., #25975
Brandi J. Pummell, #31185
Wells, Anderson & Race, LLC
1700 Broadway, Suite 1020
Denver, Colorado 80290
Phone: (303) 830-1212
Facsimile: (303) 830-0898
Emails: mbrooks@warllc.com;
bpummell@warllc.com

Court of Appeals Case
No: 2016CA167

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1

II. COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS1

 A. The Accident and UIM claim1

 B. The trial court’s order granting summary judgment3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review on Appeal and Preservation for Appeal.....8

 B. The trial court correctly held that Ms. Kovac’s claims are time-barred
because she failed to file within two years of receiving payment of a settlement.9

 1. Summary judgment and statute of limitations9

 2. The UIM statute of limitation provides a two-year window to bring a
UIM action after an insured has received payment of a settlement from an at-
fault driver.10

 3. The plain language of section 13-80-107.5(1)(b) supports the trial court’s
grant of summary judgment to Farmers.....12

4. Ms. Kovac’s interpretation of section 13-80-107.5(1)(b) fails to advance the timely conclusion of UIM claims and thwarts the purposes of statutes of limitations generally.....	21
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colorado State Board of Medical Examiners v. Jorgensen, 198 Colo. 275, 599 P.2d 869 (1979)17

Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Samora, 2013 COA 819

DiFrancesco v. Particle Interconnect Corp., 39 P.3d 1243 (Colo. App. 2001).....16

Fed. Lumber Co. v. Wheeler, 643 P.2d 31 (Colo. 1981)24

Fiscus v. Liberty Mortgage Corp., 2014 COA 799

Hickerson v. Vessels, 2014 CO 2 17, 19

In re Estate of Becker, 32 P.3d 557 (Colo. App. 2000).....25

In re Estate of DeWitt, 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....25

Lauric v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 209 P.3d 190 (Colo. App. 2009).....19

Lewis v. Taylor, 2016 CO 488, 9

Murray v. Just In Case Business Lighthouse, LLC, 2016 CO 473

People v. Fioco, 2014 COA 22.....14

People v. Rediger, 2015 COA 26.....24

Pham v. State Farm Automobile Insurance Co., 2013 CO 17
.....6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 26

<i>Ruiz v. Hope for Children, Inc.</i> , 2013 COA 91	21
<i>Ryan Ranch Community Association, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 2014 COA 37M.....	4
<i>Shaw Constr., LLC v. United Builder Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 COA 24.....	9
<i>Stoesz v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 2015 COA 86	6, 8, 17, 18, 24
<i>Sulca v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 77 P.3d 897 (Colo. App. 2003)	17, 19
<i>USAA v. Parker</i> , 200 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	18
<i>Westby v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , No 15-cv-00076-RBJ, 2016 WL 471357 (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2016).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Yaekle v. Andrews</i> , 195 P.3d 1101 (Colo. 2008)	16
Statutes	
§ 13-80-107.5(b)(1)(b), C.R.S. (2015).....	1,3,4, 5,10, 23
Other Authorities	
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 1659 (2002)	13, 14
Rules	
C.R.C.P. 56	9
